Borrowings (148,194) (72,876) (53,982) –
Net statement of financial

position exposure (148,376) (61,146) (53,910) 21,515
Less: Cross currency swaps – 72,758 – –
Net currency exposure (148,376) 11,612 (53,910) 21,515

In addition, as at 30 September 2019, the Group and the Trust had cross currency swaps with nominal
amount of approximately A$319.3 million (2018: A$Nil) which are designated as net investment
hedges (Note 26(b)(ii)) and outstanding foreign currency forward contracts with nominal amount of
approximately A$82.0 million (2018: A$7.3 million) to hedge future payments of distribution.

Annual Report 2019   227

Notes to the
Financial Statements
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

In 2019, a 1% strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar against the Euro and the Singapore
dollar would increase/(decrease) total return and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effects) of the
Group and the Trust by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

Group Trust

Total return
Unitholders’

Funds Total return
A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

2019

Euro (1% strengthening) (1,487) 3,193 1,710
Singapore dollar (1% strengthening) 936 – 936

Euro (1% weakening) 1,487 (3,193) (1,710)
Singapore dollar (1% weakening) (936) – (936)

In 2018, a 1% strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar against the Euro and the Singapore
dollar did not have a significant effect on total return and unitholders’ funds.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that at least 50% of its interest rate risk exposure is at a fixed
rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at a
floating rate and using interest rate swaps to hedge the variability in cash flows.

The Group determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument
and hedged item based on the reference interest rates, tenors, repricing dates and maturities and the

[…]

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 128,381 105,664 47,608 53,130
Financial liabilities (887,727) (714,680) (771,565) (670,925)
Effect of interest rate swaps 437,594 520,000 350,000 520,000

(321,752) (89,016) (373,957) (97,795)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect total return.

Annual Report 2019   229

Notes to the
Financial Statements
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) total return
and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effect) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Total return Unitholders’ funds
1% 1% 1% 1%

increase decrease increase decrease
A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Group

2019

Variable rate instruments not hedged (3,218) 3,218 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 4,720 (10,656)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,218) 3,218 4,720 (10,656)

2018

Variable rate instruments not hedged (890) 890 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 8,816 (9,130)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (890) 890 8,816 (9,130)

Trust

2019

Variable rate instruments not hedged (3,740) 3,740 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 4,744 (4,891)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,740) 3,740 4,744 (4,891)

2018

Variable rate instruments not hedged (978) 978 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 8,816 (9,130)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (978) 978 8,816 (9,130)

230   Frasers Logistics & Industrial Trust

Notes to the
Financial Statements
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

2
6

.
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
(C

O
N

T’
D

)

(b
)

H
ed

g
e

ac
co

u
n

ti
n

g

(i
)

C
as

h
 f

lo
w

 h
ed

g
es

A
t

3
0

 S
ep

te
m

b
er

 2
0

1
9

, t
h

e
G

ro
u

p
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
Tr

u
st

 h
el

d
 t

h
e

fo
ll

o
w

in
g

 in
st

ru
m

en
ts

 t
o

 h
ed

g
e

ex
p

o
su

re
s

to
 c

h
an

g
es

 in
 f

o
re

ig
n

cu

rr
en

cy
 a

n
d

 in
te

re
st

 r
at

es
.

 C
ar

ry
in

g
 a

m
o

u
n

t

C
h

an
g

es
 in

 f
ai